

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

DANIEL COLLAZO, MICHELLE COLLAZO, CHRISTOPHER ORTIZ,
ANGELA WU, RENANA BEN-BASSAT, JONATHAN ROSS, BENJAMIN
SHEFTER, MICHAEL SUH, JOHN WEISS, HOLLY WEISS, GABRIEL
KRETZMER-SEED, NINA KRETZMER-SEED, CATHERINE ELLIN,
NURIKA PADILLA, ALYSSA HENSKE, DANIEL ABAROA, DIANA POTTS,
TIA TRATE, TYSON COLLAZO, RITA LOMBARDI, YANIRA SANCHEZ,
DARIEL RODRIGUEZ, MEIR LINDENBAUM, SHARON GORDON,
RUSSELL POLTRACK, MEGAN BOYCE, ELAN KATTAN, SHOSHANA
COHEN, JONATHAN ABIKZER and ALEXANDRA ABIKZER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

NETHERLAND PROPERTY ASSETS LLC
and PARKOFF OPERATING CORP.,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS IN
RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE
DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL AND
NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

KUCKER & BRUH, LLP
747 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel.: (212) 869-5030
Fax: (212) 944-5818

KATSKY KORINS LLP
605 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10158
Tel.: (212) 953-6000
Fax: (212) 953-6899

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

Date Completed: September 12, 2019

DISCLOSURE OF PARENTS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES

None.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT _____	1
ARGUMENT _____	6
I. THE AG AMICI’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT PRIMARY JURISDICTION PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR REVERSAL _____	6
A. The Court Should Not Accept The AG Amici’s Invitation To Completely Revamp The Doctrine Of Primary Jurisdiction As It Has Consistently Been Applied In The Courts Of This State _____	6
B. The HSTPA Does Not Change The Analysis _____	12
1. The Language Of The HSTPA Makes Clear That It Does Not Apply To Plaintiffs’ Claims _____	12
2. In Light Of Its Context And Legislative History, The Language Of The HSTPA Also Makes Clear That It Does Not Abrogate Or Narrow The Doctrine Of Primary Jurisdiction _____	13
C. The AG Amici’s Assertion That The Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Reversed Because This Is A “Mine-Run Rent Overcharge Case” Ignores Both The Record And The Applicable Standard Of Review _____	16
II. THE AG AMICI’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT GBL § 349 SIMILARLY PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR REVERSAL _____	20
CONCLUSION _____	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011) _____	11
<i>Capital Tel. Co., Inc. v. Pattersonville Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 11 (1982) _____	7
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 616 (2009) _____	5
<i>Desrosiers v. Perry Ellis Menswear, LLC</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 488 (2017) _____	23
<i>Good v. American Pioneer Title Ins. Co.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 401 (2d Dept. 2004) _____	7
<i>Ken-Vil Assoc. Ltd. Partnership v. New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1390 (4 th Dept. 2012) _____	7
<i>Lauer v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 126 (3d Dept. 1997) _____	8
<i>Lezette v. Bd. of Educ., Hudson City Schl. Dist.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 272 (1974) _____	8
<i>Manhattan Telecom. Corp. v. Best Payphones, Inc.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 178 (1 st Dept. 2002) _____	7
<i>Matter of Connolly v. Rye School Dist.</i> , 31 A.D.3d 444 (2d Dept. 2004) _____	7
<i>Ricci v. Chi. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1973) _____	10
<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Greece Park Realty Corp.</i> , 195 A.D.2d 956 (4 th Dept. 1993) _____	8
<i>Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 166 (2013) _____	4, 20
<i>Tassy v. Brunswick Hosp. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002) _____	9, 10, 11
<i>Terrace Court LLC v. New York State Div. of Housing and Comm. Renewal</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 446 (2012) _____	19
Statutes	
Executive Law § 63(12) _____	22
GBL § 349 _____	passim
Housing Stability and Rent Protection Act of 2019, L. 2019 ch. 36 _____	passim
McKinney’s Unconsol. Laws § 8632(b) _____	2
RSL § 26-516 _____	2, 21
Rules	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.23(a) _____	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Treatises</i>	
2 N.Y. Jur.2d Administrative law § 329 _____	7
2 N.Y. Jur.2d Administrative Law § 330 _____	8
2 N.Y. Jur.2d Administrative Law §328 _____	8
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 240 _____	15
